Financial assets -
cash flows realisable

Cash 6,192,119 6,361,821 - - -  - 6,192,119 6,361,821

Trade and other receivables 1,321,409 2,081,011 - - -  - 1,321,409 2,081,011

Bonds and deposits - - 36,025 39,889 - - 36,025 39,889

Total anticipated inflows 7,513,528 8,442,832 36,025 39,889 - - 7,549,553 8,489,111

Net (outflows) / inflows on
financial instruments (636,526) 5,893,871 273,443 (12,538,243) - - (909,969) (6,637,982)

• The Groups financial assets are pledged as security for debt (refer Note 16).

(c)   Market risk

Interest rate risk

The Group at the date of this report has debt exposure through $509,547 in fixed rate facilities, $5,980,506 in variable rate facilities,
and $6,192,119 in variable rate cash balances.

Sensitivity Analysis

The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to variable interest rate at balance date. This sensitivity
analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a change in this risk.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

At 30 June 2021, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables remaining
constant would be as follows:

2021 2020

Change in profit $ $
 - Increase in interest rate by 1% 2,116 (56,922)
 - Decrease in interest rate by 1% (2,116) 56,922
Change in equity
 - Increase in interest rate by 1% 2,116 (56,922)
- Decrease in interest rate by 1% (2,116) 56,922

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Australian Dairy Nutritionals Group Annual Report 2021 63

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

NOTE 28: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Fair Values

Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all of the Group’s financial instruments recognised
in the financial statements.

Carrying Amount Fair Value

Footnote 2021 2020 2021 2020

$ $ $ $
Financial assets
Financial assets at amortised
cost:
Cash and cash equivalents (i) 6,192,119 6,361,821 6,192,119 6,361,821
Trade and other receivables (i) 1,321,409 2,081,011 1,321,409 2,081,011
Bonds and deposits (i) 36,025 39,889 36,025 39,889